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Publication of Information in the Public Interest  

Related to Case Nos. 2023-27 and 2024-37 
 

Ethic Rule 6.9 Confidentiality of Complaint or Investigation. 

“Unless the Commission determines that a complaint or a formal investigation should 
be made public, all complaints and formal investigations, including documents and 
discussions in executive session, shall remain confidential and shall not be disclosed 
by a Commissioner, by the Commission or by its employees except to the extent 
necessary to facilitate or conduct a preliminary inquiry or a formal investigation. 
However, the Executive Director may confirm or deny the existence of a complaint or 
formal investigation alleging a violation of these Rules by any individual upon the 
written request of that individual. A settlement agreement executed under these 
Rules shall be public record. The Commission may make a complaint or formal 
investigation and any documents relating thereto public at any time it deems release 
of that information to be in the public interest.”   
 

 

At the January 16, 2025 Ethics Commission Meeting, the Commission determined that 

release of the following information related to Case Nos. 2023-27 and 2024-37 was in the 

public interest.  

 

 

Included in this release is the Notice of Investigative with Exhibits issued by the Ethics 

Commission on December 18, 2024. 

 
 



  
 

 

OKLAHOMA ETHICS COMMISSION ∙ ETHICS@ETHICS.OK.GOV  ∙ ETHICS.OK.GOV ∙  
2300 N. LINCOLN BLVD., G-27, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105 ∙ OFFICE: 405-521-3451 ∙ FAX: 405-521-1234 

December 18, 2024 
 

TO: Walters for State Superintendent 2022 
 and Ryan M. Walters, as Chair and as Treasurer 
 c/o Trevor J. Paul and Tim Davis 

777 Main Street, Suite 2100 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
Via Email tpaul@jw.com and tdavis@jw.com  

 
 David Gleason 
 Via Email dgleason@moricoli.com 
 
 RE:  Notice of Investigation of Ethics Rules Violation 

Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, In the Matter of Ryan Walters 
  

Dear Ryan Walters: 

 At its meetings on October 11, 2024, and November 11, 2024, the Oklahoma Ethics 
Commission (“Commission”) determined there was reasonable cause to believe that violations of 
one or more provisions under Campaign Finance, Rule 2, may have occurred and, pursuant to 
Ethics Rule 6.7, authorized a formal investigation into the activities of Ryan Walters, 
Superintendent, Oklahoma Department of Education. This Notice of Investigation relates to 
information critical to a confidential, constitutionally required investigation into alleged violations 
of the Ethics Rules. Okla. Const. art. 29, § 4.  
 

In accordance with the Ethics Commission’s investigation, below are the Ethics Rule(s) 
alleged to have been violated.  
  
Rule 2.12 Posting of Material by Elected State Officers Indicating Positions on Issues. 

If otherwise permitted by law, elected state officers, other than judicial officers, may use 
public funds, property or time to post materials in their offices to indicate their opinions or 
positions on issues, provided these materials do not advocate the election or defeat of a 
clearly identified candidate for any elective office or a vote for or against a state question 
or any other question to be voted upon at an election.  Mere display of a photograph or 
similar depiction of a current or former elected federal or state officer, including 
autographed photographs or similar depictions, shall not be a violation of this section. 
(Emphasis added) 
 

Rule 2.16. Use of Social Media Account by State Officer.  
No Internet social-media account maintained in the name of a state officer as a state officer 
or state agency may be (1) used to solicit, receive or accept funds for a political party, a 
political action committee, a candidate or a state question campaign; (2) used to advocate 
the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for any elective office or a vote for 
or against a state question or any other question to be voted upon at an election or (3) 

mailto:tpaul@jw.com
mailto:tdavis@jw.com
mailto:dgleason@moricoli.com
369711
Highlight

369711
Highlight

369711
Highlight



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

converted to use by a political party, a political action committee, a candidate or a state 
question campaign. (Emphasis added) 
  
It has been alleged that you, Ryan Walters, have (1) posted material using state funds, 

property or time to advocate the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for an elective 
office; and (2) used internet social media account(s) maintained in the name of you, as a state 
officer, and social media account(s) maintained in the name of a state agency to advocate the 
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for an elective office. The following are the 
relevant facts and allegations that relate to this specific matter, so far as known to the Commission.  

 
1. As the Superintendent of Public Instruction for the Oklahoma Department of 

Education, you are an elected official of the State of Oklahoma. 

2. On October 9, 2023, you issued a statement on your State of Oklahoma letterhead, 

stating in part “Under President Trump, Israel could rest assured that the United 

States had its back, but under the Biden Administration, the US arms Israel’s 

enemies.” See Exhibit A. 

3. On or about June 23, 2024, you reposted on X (formerly Twitter), a post from 

Donald J. Trump, and added a comment “Thank you @realDonaldTrump! Here in 

Oklahoma we are leading the country in reforming education!” See Exhibit B. 

4. On or about October 30, 2024, you posted on X stating in part “We need 

@realDonaldTrump back in the White House…” See Exhibit C. 

5. On or about October 31, 2024, using the “OK State Dept of Ed” page on X, you 

posted a picture reflecting migrant children climbing over a wall at the border. The 

words “From 2021 to 2023, 3,000 unaccompanied migrant children were sent to 

Oklahoma,” are shown on the picture. See Exhibit D. 

6. The period of 2021 to 2023 is the time when Joe Biden was president. The post on 

X, referenced in paragraph 5 above, gives the impression the State Department of 

Education does not support Joe Biden’s presidency and is advocating his defeat in 

the November, 2024 election. See Exhibit D.  

7. On October 31, 2024, you posted on X using your title as “Superintendent Ryan 

Walters” stating “The biggest threat to our economy, our kids and our families is 

Kamala Harris.” See Exhibit E.  

8. In another post on October 31, 2024, on X using your title as “Superintendent Ryan 

Walters” you stated “Time to shut the border down: elect @realdonaldtrump and 

@jdvance.” See Exhibit F. 
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9. On November 4, 2024, you posted on your X page “Superintendent Ryan Walters”

stating, in part, “Tomorrow, we will elect @realDonaldTrump.” See Exhibit G.

10. On November 5, 2024, using your X account under the title “Superintendent Ryan

Walters” you posted “I just cast my ballot for President Trump.” And “Let’s get

President Trump back in the White House and get this country back on the right

track!” See Exhibit H.

You have an opportunity to respond to this Notice of Investigation in writing no later than 
20 days from the date of this Notice. The response to the allegations provided in this Notice should 
include any documents supporting the response to the allegations. You may seek the advice of an 
attorney in responding to this Notice.  

The Commission has further approved to initiate settlement negotiations in this matter. 
Prior settlement agreements of the Commission are available on our website, ethics.ok.gov. Please 
contact me or Lee Anne Bruce Boone, Executive Director, to discuss this opportunity further. 

I look forward to your prompt response. 

Respectfully, 

/s/ Margaret C. Kerr  
Margaret C. Kerr, OBA #20515 
General Counsel,  
Oklahoma Ethics Commission 
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd, Room G-27 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
margaret.kerr@ethics.ok.gov 
Phone: (405) 522-2517 

Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit A
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Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit A
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Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit B
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Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit C
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Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit D



Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit E



Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit F



Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit A

Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit G
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Case No. 2024-37, combined with Case No. 2023-27, Exhibit H
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